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No. 255, A.] [Published May 8, 1901. 

CHAPTER 305. 

AN ACT to provide for an interstate park of the dalles of the 
St. Croix and appropriating money therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Governor to continue work; property to be acquired. SECTION 

1. The governor of the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized 
and empowered to continue the work of acquiring title to the 
lands described in section 1 of chapter 102 of the laws of 1899 
for the purposes specified in said chapter. Extension of Wash-
ington street in Hungerford's addition to St. Croix Falls, south-
erly across northeast quarter of northwest quarter of section 
thirty-one, in township thirty-four north, range eighteen west to 
connect with park lands in said subdivision. Part of the south-
east quarter of the northwest quarter of said section thirty-one, 
containing thirty-three acres, more or less. Part of the north-
east quarter of the southwest quarter of said section thirty-one, 
containing five acres, more or less. Part of the northwest quar-
ter of the southwest quarter of said section thirty-one, contajning 
thirty-four acres, more or less. Part of the southwest quarter 
of the southwest quarter of said section thirty-one, containinc 
fifteen acres, more or less. Above described lands being those 
shown and designated on a plan filed in the office of the commi:- 
sion of the interstate park of the dalles of the St. Croix, prepared 
by Frank II. Nutter, landscape architect, and entitled, "Plat of 
lands proposed to be taken by the state of Wisconsin for an in-
terstate park at the dalles of the St. Croix." 

Governor to appoint commission. SECTION 2. ,Ln order to 
carry on said work, the governor shall, within sixty days after 
the passage and publication of this act, appoint a commission 
consisting of three persons which shall be known as "the com-
mission of the interstate park of the dalles of the St. Croix." 

Commissioners to take oath; where filed. SECTION 3. The 
commissioners so appointed shall, within ten days after their ap-
pointment, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office 
and file the same with the secretary of state, and each commi ,;- 
sioner so appointed shall hold his office for the term of two years, 
and until the appointment and qualification of his successor. 
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Organization. SECTION 4. Said commission shall organize 
by the election of one of the commissioners as chairman, and one 
as secretary. 

Powers of commission. SECTION 5. Said commission shall 
continue the work of acquiring title to the lands referred to in 
section 1 of this act and they shall have charge of any proceed-
ins instituted in the circuit court of Polk county for the pur-
pose of acquiring such title. And said commission shall have 
power to institute condemnation proceedings in the manner pro-
vided in sections 605, 606, and 607 of the statutes of 1898, and 
it slutll not be necessary to allege in the petition therefor that 
the commission has been unable to agree with the owners as to 
the price to be paid for said lands. The commission may also 
make contracts for the purchase of any portion of said lands, 
subject to the approval of the governor, and may receive and ac• 
cept donations therefor. 

Damages, how paid; duty of secretary as to expenses. SECTION.  
6. When any award of damage has been made in any con-
demnation proceedings heretofore or hereafter instituted for 
the purpose of acquiring title to any portion of said lands, the 
secretary of the commission, after the expiration of the time to 
appeal from said award, shall make and certify to the secretary 
of state the amount of award to each owner of land, and the sec-
retary of state shall thereupon draw a warrant upon the state 
treasurer for the amount of such award in favor of the person to 
whom such award is made. The secretary shall also certify the 
amount of expenses incurred in such condemnation proceedings, 
stating therein the nature and kind of such expenses, and the 
secretary of state shall thereupon draw warrant upon the treas-
urer in favor of the secretary of said commission for the amount 
of such expenses, and the secretary of said commission shall 
thereupon pay the same to the person entitled thereto. 

Governor to approve contracts. SECTION 7. All contracts for 
the purchase of real estate for the purposes of said park, shall 
be submitted to the governor and upon being approved by him 
the amount specified therein to be paid shall forthwith be paid 
to the person entitled thereto out of the state treasury. 

Compensation of commissioners. SECTION 8. Each commis-
sioner appointed under the provisions of this act shall receive 
his actual expenses and five dollars per day for the time actually 
served upon said commission, and for a period not exceeding 
twenty days in any one year. 
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Appropriation. SECTION 9. For the purpose of carrying out 
the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated from the 
money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum 
of seven thousand live hundred dollars. 

SECTION 10. This net shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1901. 

No. 191, A.] 
	

[Published May 8, 1901. 

CHAPTER 306. 

AN ACT to amend sections 1435b and 1435c of the statutes of 
1898, relating to the practice of medicine and surgery in the 
state Of Wisconsin, and the compensation of members of the 
state board of medical examiners. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Admission of persons to practice; examinations; of osteopaths; 
one to be a member of state board; issue of licenses. SECTION 1. 
Section 14351) of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as 
I) read as follows: Section 1435b. All persons commencing 
the practice of medicine or surgery in any of their brandies, 
shall apply to said board at the time and place designated by the 
board or at any regular meeting for license so to do, and shall 
submit-to an examination in the various branches of medicine 
and surgery and present to said board a diploma from a repu-
table medical college that requires at least four courses of not 
less than six months each before graduation ; no two of said 
courses to be taken within any one twelve months, and that shall 
alter the year 1901 require for admission thereto an elementary 
education equivalent to that necessary for entry to the junior 
class of an accredited high school of this state, including one 
year's course in Latin, and for graduation from said medical 
college at least four courses of not less than seven months each; 
no two of said courses to be taken within any one twelve months, 
provided however, that any student who is now matriculated in 
any medical college of this state which requires four courses of 
SIX 111011ths each as a prerequisite of graduation, no two courses 


